
Audit and Standards 
Committee
23 September 2019

Time and venue:

10.00am in the Ditchling Room, Southover House, Southover Road, Lewes, East 
Sussex, BN7 1AB

Membership:

Councillor Julian Peterson (Chair); Councillors Stephen Gauntlett (Vice-Chair) 
Christine Brett, Roy Burman, Roy Clay, Phil Davis and Adrian Ross

Quorum: 4

Published: Friday, 13 September 2019

Agenda
1 Minutes  (Pages 5 - 14)

To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 July 2019 
(attached herewith).

2 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members  

3 Declarations of interest  

Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct.

4 Urgent items  

Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 
be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

5 Written questions from councillors  

To deal with written questions from councillors pursuant to Council Procedure 
Rule 12.3 (page D8 of the Constitution).

6 Annual Standards report on the Register of Members’ Interests and Code of 
Conduct complaints  (Pages 15 - 20)

Report of Assistant Director Legal and Democratic Services

Public Document Pack



7 Strategic Risk Register quarterly review  (Pages 21 - 32)

Report of Chief Internal Auditor

8 Internal Audit report for the first quarter of the financial year 2019-2020  
(Pages 33 - 42)

Report of Chief Internal Auditor

9 Treasury Management  (Pages 43 - 48)

Report of Chief Finance Officer

10 Date of next meeting  

To note that the next meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee is scheduled 
to be held on Monday, 18 November 2019, in the Telscombe Room, Southover 
House, Southover Road, Lewes, BN7 1AB, commencing at 10:00am.



3

Information for the public
Accessibility:  Please
[...]
ittee or 
subcommittee.

A member must give notice of the question to the Head of Democratic Services in 
writing or by electronic mail no later than close of business on the fourth working day 
before the meeting at which the question is to be asked.



Democratic Services
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please 
contact Democratic Services.

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  

Telephone: 01273 471600  

Website: http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 

 
modern.gov app available
View upcoming public committee documents on your iPad or Android Device with the free 
modern.gov app.

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en


1

Audit and Standards Committee

Minutes of meeting held in Ditchling Room - Southover House, Lewes on 16 
July 2019 at 10.00 am

Present:
Councillor Stephen Gauntlett (Chair) 

Councillors Julian Peterson (Vice-Chair), Christine Brett, Roy Burman, Roy Clay, 
Adrian Ross and Ian White

Officers in attendance: 
Oliver Dixon (Senior Lawyer and Data Protection Officer), Jackie Humphrey (Chief 
Internal Auditor), Homira Javadi (Chief Finance Officer), Brian Mew (Interim Deputy 
Chief Finance Officer) and Stephen Osborne (Principal Accountant)

Also in attendance: Sandra Prail (independent consultant).

1 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2019 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record.

2 Appointment of Chairman and Vice-Chairman 

The Assistant Director - Legal and Democratic Services, confirmed that 
Councillor Peterson had been appointed as Chair of the Committee for the 
remainder of the municipal year.

Councillor Gauntlett was nominated as Vice-Chair by Councillor Peterson and 
this was seconded by Councillor Brett.

RESOLVED that Councillor Gauntlett be appointed as Vice-Chair for the 
Committee for the remainder of the municipal year.

3 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ian White.

4 Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



16 July 2019 2 Audit and Standards 
Committee

5 Urgent items 

The Chief Finance Officer circulated copies of a letter sent to the Chair of the 
Audit and Standards Committee. This updated Members on the current 
position of the Council’s financial accounts, which were due to be finalised by 
31 July 2019. Members were advised that a number of elements had 
prevented this date from being met. Following discussion with the Council’s 
auditors, a decision had been made to delay the completion of the accounts 
ensuring they were thorough and supported by sound working papers. 
Members were advised that the Council’s new Auditors, Deloittes, welcomed 
the Council’s offer of an Audit that already included an internal review.

Members raised the following points and officers responded:

 Did the final accounts require formal approval? – they need approval and 
require to be signed off by the Chief Finance Officer. 

 What assurances were there that the financial accounts would be 
produced on time in future years?  - There were two components that 
impacted on the production of the accounts that compromised the timings: 
a number of key staff left the organisation following the Joint 
Transformation Programme; there were system changes that added 
additional pressures - however, once those systems were embedded the 
situation would improve.

 When would the accounts be available and how long would the Audit 
take? - There was another 3 to 4 weeks of work to finalise the accounts. 
However, the audit was a more difficult timeline to predict as it relied on 
the provision of a time-slot by the Council’s auditors. The accounts, when 
ready, would be made available to the Committee in a draft form with an 
explanatory report.

 Were there any large gaps or unforeseen issues within the Accounts? - 
There were no notable issues. Part of the work being done was to ensure 
this remained the case; the Council’s financial position remained 
unchanged. It was changes to the processes, not the data, which was 
being managed.

 The external auditors suggested there was a cost to the delays and it 
appeared that the audit would not be completed until December. Was the 
figure known and what was the Council’s position as a result of the 
delay? - The figure was not known and the piece of work being undertaken 
recognised the importance of the Audit. Through the analysis of robust 
financial information the Council will continue to make financial decisions 
that allow it to move forward.

RESOLVED to note the update.

6 Written questions from councillors 

There were no written questions received from Councillors.

Page 6



16 July 2019 3 Audit and Standards 
Committee

7 Independent review of New Homes Project 

The report was presented by Sandra Prail, the independent consultant. The 
independent report detailed the Council’s management of the New Homes 
Project. Mrs Prail highlighted the following points:

The Council had provided a professional and evidence-based response to the 
litigation and had kept Members informed of key decisions at each stage, 
including briefings.

A number of Councillors used private email addresses for Council work. It was 
recognised that this was not good practice. This had been addressed since 
and there was no longer a need for Members to use private email addresses. 
This is an area that requires monitoring by both officers and group leaders.

There was not an issue in terms of the delegation in the Council being 
unlawful; however, the breadth of delegation meant that the necessary officer 
engagement was insufficient. A wider discussion at an earlier stage would 
have resolved this.

Project management and a more str
[...]
 
of Part 1 – General Provisions (page 36 of the agenda). The section would 

Page 8



16 July 2019 5 Audit and Standards 
Committee

read that: ‘Councillors must comply with any reasonable request regarding the 
provision of information in relation to a complaint that alleges a breach of the 
Code of Conduct’.

RESOLVED that:

1) The response (at Appendix 1) to CSPL’s best practice recommendations 
be approved, subject to the amendment above; and 

(2) The Code of Conduct for Members set out in Appendix 2 with the 
amendment above be recommended to Full Council for adoption.

10 Financial Procedure Rules 

The Chief Finance Officer presented the report, which provided a ‘blueprint’ 
for the Council’s financial procedures which formed part of the Council’s 
Constitution. A draft version of the Rules were considered by the Cabinet in 
1 July 2019 and would be presented to Full Council for approval on 
25 September.

The opportunity has been taken to ensure that there was a single financial 
procedure rule for both Lewes and Eastbourne Council. The review allows the 
Council to operate more effectively. The review allows for control measures to 
be identified and strengthened if necessary.

Section 3 of the draft rules (appendix 2 to the report) – Financial 
Management, is a key area and includes a supplementary budget that 
recognises the dynamic financial environment in which the Council works. It 
provides a limit and structure for decision making.

Members asked in view of the frequency of Full Council meetings, how urgent 
decisions, that need the approval of Full Council, will be dealt with in the 
future?  Officers advised that there were constitutional procedures in place for 
dealing with urgent decisions. It also depends on the reasons for the urgency. 
The provisions for one-off financial decisions and any ongoing decisions will 
need to be included in the Budget process.

RESOLVED: That the recommendations in the report be noted.

11 Treasury Management 

[...]
 
indicators, in much the same way as the quarterly performance reports 
were presented.

RESOLVED that:

1) The Chief Finance Officers assurance that the Treasury Management 
Indicators were being complied with, be noted and accepted;

2) It be confirmed to Cabinet that Treasury Management Activity for the 
period 1 March to 30 June 2019 has been in accordance with the 
approved Treasury Strategies; and 

3) It be recommended to Council that the annual Treasury Management 
report for 2018/19 be agreed and the 2018/19 Prudential and Treasury 
Indicators included in the report be approved.

12 Strategic Risk Register quarterly review 

The Internal Audit Manager introduced the report which detailed the quarterly 
review of the Strategic Risk Register; an important part of the governance 
framework and a high level document that records the key risks facing the 
Council. This is reviewed by the Corporate Management Team (CMT) each 
quarter.

The risk register is brought to the Audit and Standards Committee when any 
changes are being made following a review by the Corporate Management 
Team (CMT).

The register has been updated to show that each individual risk has a 
member of CMT as the owner of the risk.

The scores for Risk 3 (changes of demand and expectation) and Risk 4 
(unstainable employment base) have increased to reflect the decrease in 
funding set against the expectations on the Council, and the difficulties 
experienced recruiting for vacancies.

As part of the new contract with Zurich (the Council’s insurers), a wholesale 
review of the Council’s risk management will be undertaken.

RESOLVED - That the update to the Strategic Risk Register be noted..

13 Annual Governance Statement 

Page 11



16 July 2019 8 Audit and Standards 
Committee

The Internal Audit Manager introduced a report explaining that that there is a 
legal requirement to produce an Annual Governance statement. The Audit 
and Standards Committee is tasked with overseeing, reviewing and
[...]
- The production 
of the Annual Accounts was referred to in the Statement in terms of issues 
experienced in the Housing System.

It was requested by Members that the reason for the delay in production of 
the Annual Accounts be made more explicit in the Statement in future. 

RESOLVED to approve the Annual Governance Statement..

14 Annual report on the Council's Systems of Internal Control 2018/19 

The Internal Audit Manager introduced a report which details the Council’s 
systems of internal control for 2018/19. The remit of the Audit and Standards 
Committee includes the duties to agree and review the Annual Audit Plan. 

Page 12



16 July 2019 9 Audit and Standards 
Committee

The remit is to also review the probity and effectiveness of internal controls, 
both financial and operational, including the Council’s arrangements for 
identifying and managing risk. 

The report will change slightly in its layout in the future to reflect that there is a 
joint audit plan with Eastbourne Borough Council. 

Members asked how the external peer review is being paid for. It was 
confirmed that there is no cost as the review was being done through the 
Sussex Audit Group.

RESOLVED - To note that the overall standards of internal control were 
generally satisfactory during the financial year 2018/19.

15 Date of next meeting 

Resolved – To note that the next meeting of the Audit and Standards 
Committee was schedule to be held on Tuesday 23 September 2019 at 
10 a.m. in the Ditchling Room, Southover House.

The meeting ended at 12:05pm

Councillor Stephen Gauntlett (Chair)

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Audit and Standards Committee 
 

Date: 23 September 2019 
 

Title: Annual Standards report on the Register of Members’ 
Interests and Code of Conduct complaints 
 

Report of: Catherine Knight, Monitoring Officer, Assistant Director 
Legal and Democratic Services 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

(1) To confirm that the Register of Members’ Interests is 
being maintained in accordance with the law and 
Council’s constitution; and 
 

(2) To provide a summary of the Code of Conduct 
complaints for the year 2018/2019. 
 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

(1) To receive and note the annual report by Lewes 
District Council’s Monitoring Officer. 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

The remit of the Audit and Standards Committee includes a 
requirement to consider the Monitoring Officer’s annual 
report on the establishment and maintenance of a Register 
of Interests of members of the Council. The Monitoring 
Officer has requested that the annual report submitted to 
the Committee also outlines the number and nature of 
Standards complaints received in the municipal year 
2018/2019. 
 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Jennifer Norman 
Post title: Committee Officer, Democratic Services 
E-mail: jennifer.norman@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number: 01273 471600 
 

1 Register of Members’ Interests 
 

1.1 Under section 29 of the Localism Act 2011, the Council’s Monitoring Officer must 
establish and maintain a Register of Members’ Interests. 
 

1.2 Each councillor is required to complete a Register of Members’ Interests form 
annually in order to maintain an up to date register of financial and other 
interests. 
 

1.3 The law and the Council’s Code of Conduct require each councillor to notify to 
the Monitoring Officer within 28 days of becoming aware of any new interest. 
Each councillor is reminded of this obligation annually by the Democratic 
Services team. 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6

mailto:jennifer.norman@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


1.4 Register of Interests forms were issued to councillors following the elections in 
May 2019 for the 2019/2020 municipal year.  At the time of writing this report, all 
councillors have submitted returns for the current year. 
 

1.5 Returned forms are made public for inspection on the Council’s website at 
http://democracy.lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk/mgMemb
[...]
jectives. 
 

1.2  Maintaining the Strategic Risk Register is a vital part of the governance 
arrangements of the authority and, as such, it is overseen by the Corporate 
Management Team who review it on a quarterly basis. 
 

1.3  The risk register shows the risk, a description of the risk, the risk score if no 
action is taken (original risk score), the internal controls put in place to mitigate 
the risk and the risk score after these controls are in place (current risk score). 
 

1.4  The risk register is brought to the committee when any changes have been 
made to it following review by the Corporate Management Team. 
 

2  August 2019 Review 
 

2.1  The Strategic Risk Register was taken to Corporate Management Team on the 
20th August 2019 for the latest quarterly review. 

2.2  The focus of discussion was around an increased likelihood of a No Deal Brexit 
and the associated risks if this is the outcome of the current negotiation process.  
It was decided that the risk level on two risks should be raised.  As this risk not 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Jackie.humphrey@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


an inherent one but is solely the result of the current situation with Brexit the 
original risk score has not been altered but the residual risk score has been 
raised as there are limited actions that can be taken until the outcome of the 
negotiations is known. 

2.3  Two risk scores have been increased.  These are for risks number 2 (changes to 
the economic environment) and 7 (long term effects under the Civil 
Contingencies Act).   

2.4  For risk number 2 the residual risk score has been raised from Likelihood 4 and 
Impact 3 to Likelihood and Impact 5.  Whilst this is higher than the original risk 
score this is reflective of the current situation where the outcome of negotiations 
is unknown.  If a No Deal Brexit goes ahead then the original risk score will be 
reviewed. 

2.5  For risk number 7 the residual risk score has been raised from Likelihood 1 and
[...]

Light 

Next Review 
Date 

duties.  

 

5. Possibility of fraud 

and bribery.  

 

6. Ensure compliance 

with legislation such 

as Data Protection 

and Safeguarding.  

 

7. Entering into 

contracts etc. without 

having adequate 

finance in place.   

5. Ensure there is full 

understanding the impact of 

new legislation. 

  

6. All managers are required 

to abide by the Council's 

procurement rules. 

  

7. JTP Board considers activity 

mapping, ensuring that it 

covers regulatory/legal and 

main financial matters. 

  

8.  Ensure that fire risk 

regulations are adhered to and 

that Fire Risk Assessments are 

regularly reviewed. 

SR_02

9 

Commericial 

enterprises that 

are fully 

controlled by 

the authority do 

not deliver 

financial 

expectations or 

do not meet 

governance 

requirements. 

1.  Unfamiliar activity 

with staff 

inexperienced in this 

area 

2.  Council finances 

affected if projects do 

not meet financial 

expectations. 

3.  Reputational 

damage if governance 

procedures are 

inadequate. 

4.  Failure to abide by 

company law. 

3 4 12 

Reduces Likelihood 

1.  Hire suitably 

qualified/experienced staff to 

give legal and specialist 

support. 

  

2.  Appoint Head of 

Commercial Activities. 

  

3.  Ensure that projects meet 

core principles. 

  

4.  Up or re-skill staff to 

maximise commercial 

opportunities. 

Director 

of 

Regene

ration 

and 

Plannin

g 

 

And 

 

Director 

of 

Tourism 

and 

Enterpri

3 3 9 Amber   

P
age 31



8 

Code Title Description 
Likelih
ood 

Impac
t 

Origin
al Risk 
Score 

Internal Controls 
Risk 
Owner 

Likeli
hood 

Impa
ct 

Curre
nt 
Risk 
Score 

Traffic 
Light 

Next Review 
Date 

  

5.  Ensure governance 

processes are set up and 

adhered to. 

se 

 
  

P
age 32



 

Report to Audit and Standards Committee 
 

Date: 23 September 2019 
 

Title: Internal Audit report for the first quarter of the financial 
year 2019-2020 
 

Report Of: Chief Internal Auditor 
 

Ward(s): All 
 

Purpose of report: To provide a summary of the activities of Internal 
Audit and Counter Fraud for the first quarter of 
the financial year - 1st April 2019 to 30th June 
2019. 
 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

That the information in this report be noted and 
members identify any further information requirements. 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

The remit of the Audit and Standards Committee 
includes the duties to agree an Annual Audit Plan and 
keep it under review, and to keep under review the 
probity and effectiveness of internal controls, both 
financial and operational, including the Council’s 
arrangements for identifying and managing risk. 
 

Contact: Jackie Humphrey, Chief Internal Auditor, Telephone  
01323 415925 or internally on extension 5925. 
E-mail address jackie.humphrey@lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk 
 

1.0 Introduction  
 

1.1 
 
 
 

A review of the work carried out by the Internal Audit and Counter Fraud teams is 
reported quarterly.  The work of Internal Audit is compared to the annual audit 
plan which was agreed by the committee in March 2019.  Significant risks and 
control issues are highlighted.  At the end of the financial year the Chief Internal 
Auditor will state their opinion of the control environment of the authority based 
on this information. 
 

1.2 In March 2019 the Audit and Standards Committee agreed the first annual audit 
plan to cover work across the two authorities.  
 

1.3 As the majority of service areas now provide services to both authorities the 
results of work carried out by Internal Audit and Counter Fraud will be reported to 
both committees.  However, when any findings relate specifically to one authority 
then this will be reported to the appropriate council’s committee only. 
 
 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 8

mailto:jackie.humphrey@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:jackie.humphrey@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


2 
 

2.0 Restructure and the Year Ahead 
 

2.1 The pa
[...]
 Savings Income Savings Income Savings

Tenancy Housing

Recovery of council properties £93,000.00 £0.00 £93,000.00

RTB value saved through intervention £248,400.00 £0.00 £248,400.00

Housing intervention/fraud £0.00 £0.00

Revenues

NNDR £0.00 £0.00

Council Tax £0.00 £0.00

Value of ongoing CT increase per week £0.00 £0.00

Council Tax Penalties £0.00 £0.00

CTR & Housing Benefit

SPOC Cases £0.00 £0.00

Council Tax Reduction £0.00 £0.00

CTR weekly incorrect benefit (WIB) £0.00 £0.00

Housing Benefit £11,674.77 £11,674.77 £0.00

HB weekly incorrect benefit (WIB) £0.00 £0.00

Income from Adpen collection £0.00 £0.00

NFI

Number of open matches £0.00 £0.00

Number of closed matches £0.00 £0.00

Awaiting Processing £0.00 £0.00

Overpayments identified £14,460.69 £14,460.69 £0.00

Weekly incorrect benefit identified £0.00 £0.00

OTHER INVESTIGATIONS

Procurement £0.00 £0.00

Internal £0.00 £0.00

DPA £0.00 £0.00

Income from court costs £0.00 £0.00

£26,135.46 £341,400.00 £0.00 £0.00 0.00 0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £26,135.46 £341,400.00

YEAR TOTAL

TOTALS

QUARTER ONE QUARTER TWO QUARTER THREE QUARTER FOUR

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report To: 
 
Date: 
 
Report Title: 
 
Report of: 
 
Ward(s): 
 
Purpose of report: 
 
 
Decision type 
 
 
 
 
Officer 
Recommendations: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Reasons for 
recommendations: 

Audit and Standards Committee 
 
23 September 2019 
 
Treasury Management 
 
Chief Finance Officer 
 
All 
 
To present details of recent Treasury Managemnt activity. 
 
 
To note that Cabinet accepts that Treasury Management 
Activity for the period 1 July to 31 August 2019 has been in 
accordance with the approved Treasury Strategies for that 
period with the exception of items at paragraph 2.10 below. 

 
To recommend that Council accepts that Treasury 
Management Activity for the period 1 July to 31 August 
2019 has been in accordance with the approved Treasury 
Strategies for that period with the exception of items at 
paragraph 2.
[...]
.1m 
respectively 
 
There has been a slight change in the total value of the Council’s long term 
borrowing in the reporting period, which has increased to £56,762m from £56.673m. 
 

3 Non-treasury investments 

3.1 At its previous meeting, the Committee requested that information should be 
included in this report about the Council’s ‘non-treasury’ investment activity e.g. 

Page 46



loans to Council-owned companies or the purchase of property assets for the 
purpose of income generation. 

3.2 Lewes Housing Investment Company  

3.2.1 Lewes Housing Investment Company (LHIC) is a wholly owned subsidiary 
of the Council. Incorporated in July 2017, LHIC has been set up to acquire, 
improve and let residential property at market rents. Although the 2018/19 
Capital programme included £2.5m as potential commercial loan funding to 
facilitate property purchases, this facility was not drawn down and has rolled 
forward into 2019/20. No payments were made to, or monies received from, 
LHIC during 2018/19 and no amounts were owing to, or owed by, LHIC at 
the end of the year. There were no transactions during the period 1 March 
2019 to 30 June 2019. During the period 1 July to 31 August 2019 £35.00 
was drawn down. 

 
3.3  Aspiration Homes LLP   

3.3.1 Aspiration Homes LLP (AH) is a limited liability Partnership owned equally 
by Lewes District Council and Eastbourne Borough Council. Incorporated in 
June 2017, AH has been set up for the purpose of developing housing to be 
let at affordable rent. Although the 2018/19 Capital programme included 
£17.5m as potential commercial loan funding to AH to facilitate property 
purchases, this facility was not drawn down and has rolled forward into 
2019/20. During the period 1 March 2019 to 30 June 2019, £121,300 was 
drawn down for the purchase of Grays School, Newhaven. There have 
been no transactions during the period 1 July 2019 to 31 August 2019. 
 
 

3.3.2 A working Capital facility loan of £100,000 has been agreed, at an interest 
rate of 2% above Base Rate. As at 31 March 2019 £10,000 of the working 
Capital facility loan had been drawn down. During the period 1 March 2019 
to 30 June 2019, a further £35,000 has been drawn down against the loan 
facility. 

 

 
4 Financial Implications 

All relevant implications are referred to in the above paragraphs. 

 
5 Risk Management Implications 

The risk management implication associated with this activity is explained in 
the approved Treasury Management Strategy. No additional implications have 
arisen during the period covered by this report. 

 

 

Page 47



6 Equality Screening 

This is a routine report for which detailed Equality Analysis is not required to be 
undertaken. 

7 Legal Implications 

None arising from this report. 

 
Background Papers 
 
Treasury Strategy Statements 2018/2019 and 2020/2021 

 

Page 48


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	6 Annual Standards report on the Register of Members’ Interests and Code of Conduct complaints
	Appendix 1 - Standards complaints about councillor conduct received by LDC's Monitoring Officer 2018-2019

	7 Strategic Risk Register quarterly review
	Appendix A - Strategic Risk Register

	8 Internal Audit report for the first quarter of the financial year 2019-2020
	Appendix A - Work against plan
	Appendix B - Counter Fraud work and savings

	9 Treasury Management



Minutes of the meeting


1

                       Audit and Standards Committee

Minutes of the meeting held in the Ditchling Room, Southover House, 
Southover Road, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1AB, on 23 September 2019 at 
10.00am

Present:
Councillor Julian Peterson (Chair) 

Councillors Stephen Gauntlett (Vice-Chair), Christine Brett, Roy Burman, Roy Clay, 
Phil Davis and Adrian Ross

Officers in attendance: 

Nicola Davies (Finance Officer)
Oliver Dixon (Senior Lawyer and Deputy Monitoring Officer)
Jackie Humphrey (Chief Internal Auditor)
Homira Javadi (Chief Finance Officer)
Catherine Knight (Assistant Director of Legal and Democratic Services and 
Monitoring Officer)
Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer, Democratic Services)
Ola Owolabi (Deputy Chief Finance Officer, Corporate Finance)

Also in attendance:

Graham Branton (Independent Person)

16 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2019 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record.

17 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members 

There were none.

18 Declarations of interest 

There were none.

19 Urgent items 

There were none.

20 Written questions from councillors 

There were none.



23 September 2019 2 Audit and Standards 
Committee

21 Annual Standards report on the Register of Members’ Interests and Code 
of Conduct complaints 

The Committee received the report which confirmed that the Register of 
Members’ Interests was being maintained in accordance with the law and the 
Council’s constitution, and which set out the number of standards complaints 
about councillor conduct received and considered by the Council’s Monitoring 
Officer during the 2018/2019 municipal year (as shown in appendix 1 of the 
report).

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

22 Strategic Risk Register quarterly review 

The Committee considered the report which provided an update on the 
Strategic Risk Register (SRR) while taking into account the changes made by 
the Corporate Management Team (CMT).

The Chief Internal Auditor highlighted that the SRR was reviewed every 
quarter by CMT and was only presented to the Committee in the event that 
any changes to the SRR had been made. She further highlighted paragraphs 
2.1 to 2.7 of the report which detailed the changes made by CMT.

Discussion included:

 Concern over a no-deal Brexit and how it would impact the Authority. 
The Chair requested that officers contact East Sussex County Council 
as to what plans the Authority had in place in case of a no-deal Brexit. 
The Chair further requested that officers write a letter to ESCC 
requesting information on how the County Council was planning on 
mitigating risks. The Chief Internal Auditor agreed that she would 
contact ESCC;

 How impact and likelihood, as detailed in sections 2.3 to 2.5 of the 
report, were assessed. The Chief Internal Auditor explained that the 
impact and likelihood were assessed during discussions by CMT. She 
further explained that Zurich would be giving its opinion on the risk 
management of both Authorities, which will include the SRR beginning 
in October 2019;

 Concerns over the reasoning for the changes to the economic 
environment residual risk scores of likelihood 4 and impact 3, to 
likelihood and impact of 5. The Chief Internal Auditor explained that the 
implications of a no-deal Brexit were unknown so the Council was 
unable to fully mitigate against the potential risks;

 How the Council defined risks as strategic. The Chief Internal Auditor 
explained that when it was a risk that would affect the Authority as a 
whole rather than just a specific area, the risk was defined as strategic; 
and



23 September 2019 3 Audit and Standards 
Committee

 Questions regarding the monitoring of strategic risks surrounding data 
breaches and GDPR compliance. The Chief Internal Auditor responded 
that she would take the issue back to CMT for consideration and would 
report back to the Committee at a future meeting.

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

23 Internal Audit report for the first quarter of the financial year 2019-2020 

The Committee considered the report which provided a summary of the 
activities of Internal Audit and Counter Fraud for the first quarter of the 
financial year, from 1 April 2019 to 30 June 2019.

The Chief Internal Auditor presented details of the report and explained that a 
majority of the work regarding audit and counter fraud had previously been 
entirely Lewes District Council (LDC) based. Going forward reports presented 
to the Committee would reflect audit and counter fraud work across both LDC 
and Eastbourne Borough Council (EBC) as part of the Joint Transformation 
Program restructure.

Discussion included:

 How errors at the input stage would be measured, as set out in 
paragraph 4.2 of the report. The Chief Internal Auditor explained that 
there should be quality checkers to monitor the quality percentage at 
an earlier stage of the process, and by doing so would avoid further 
problems down the road;

 Clarification on whether or not the figures presented in Appendix A 
represented LDC or LDC and EBC combined. The Chief Internal 
Auditor clarified that the figures presented in the report reflected days 
spent for both LDC and EBC; and

 Whether or not the reports were expected to be completed during the 
current quarter. Officers clarified that prior to the JTP, both LDC and 
EBC worked on different time scales in relation to when annual audits 
began. EBC started working on reports early in the year, while LDC 
began after the start of the new financial year. Going forward, both 
Authorities would begin at the same time, with target end dates 
included in future reports to the Committee.

The Committee requested that information provided in future reports could be 
presented more clearly in relation to areas such as annual planned days, days 
for the quarter and target audit completion days. Officers agreed.

Resolved:

That the report be noted.



23 September 2019 4 Audit and Standards 
Committee

24 Treasury Management 

The Committee considered the report which presented details of recent 
Treasury Management activity for the period of 1 July 2019 to 31 August 
2019.

The Committee queried there were any penalties in relation to the exceptions 
listed in paragraph 2.10 of the report. Officers responded that there were no 
penalties.

Resolved:

That Cabinet be recommended to accept the Treasury Management activity 
from 1 July 2019 to 31 August 2019 has been in accordance with the 
approved Treasury Strategy for the period, with the exception of items 
detailed in paragraph 2.10 of the report.

25 Date of next meeting 

On behalf of the Committee, and before the close of the meeting, the Chair 
wished to thank all officers present for all of their hard work on behalf of the 
Council. The Chair also thanked members of the Committee for their 
participation in all matters on the agenda.

The Chief Finance Officer thanked the Committee for its input and 
suggestions in relation to all matters on the agenda, and confirmed that 
officers were happy to take on board all feedback that had been given.

Resolved:

That the next meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee that is 
scheduled to be held on Monday, 18 November 2019 in the Telscombe 
Room, Southover House, Southover Road, Lewes, BN7 1AB, commencing at 
10:00am, be noted.

The meeting ended at 11.05am.

Councillor Julian Peterson (Chair)


